
Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 10 September 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 

the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Sunny Lambe

Councillor Barrie Hargrove

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 
 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 2 September 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 10 September 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: BERMONDSEY ART CLUB, 102A TOWER 
BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 4TP

1 - 68

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  2 September 2020



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
10 September   2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Bermondsey Art Club, 102A 
Tower Bridge Road, London SE1 4TP

Ward(s) or groups affected: London Bridge and West Bermondsey

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Bermondsey 
Arts Club for a premises licence to vary the premises  granted under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as   Bermondsey Arts Club, 102A Tower 
Bridge Road, London SE1 4TP.

2. Notes:

a) This application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as   Bermondsey Arts Club, 102A 
Tower Bridge Road, London SE1 4TP, under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are not the subject of 
representations and are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation 
application is subject to representations from other persons and is therefore 
referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 9 of this report provide a summary of the current licence and 
paragraphs 10 to 12 provide a summary of the application under consideration 
by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached as Appendix A. 
A copy of the existing premises licence and the notice of decision made on 12 
September 2019 are attached as Appendix B.  

c) Paragraphs 14 to 15 of this report deals with the representations received to 
the premises licence application and conciliations progress made (if any). 
Copies of the relevant representations are attached as Appendix C.

d) Paragraph 21 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licen
[...]
 music (indoors):

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:30

 Performance of dance (indoors):

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 02:00

2



 Late night refreshment (indoors):

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 02:00

 Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises:

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:30

 Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises:

o  Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 02:00

 Opening hours:

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 04:00.

9. A copy of the premises licence is provided as Appendix B. 

The variation application

10. On 20 July 2020, Bermondsey Arts Club  applied to this council to vary the premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises known as  Bermondsey Arts Club, 102A  
Tower Bridge Road,   London SE1 4TP.  The premises is described as a cocktail bar.    
Within the Southwark statement of licensing policy 2019 - 2021 the closing times   
recommended as appropriate within this area for restaurants, cafés, public houses, 
wine bars or other drinking establishments is 23:00 daily. 

11. The application is summarised as follows:  

 To amend conditions below: 

o Condition 341 - No drinks to be permitted to be taken outside at any 
time. 

o Condition 342 - That clearly legible signage will be prominently displayed 
at the exit where it can easily be seen & read requesting to the effect that 
customers do not take drinks outside. 

 Amend the conditions to read:

o Condition 341 - No drinks to be permitted to be taken outside after 23.00. 

o Condition 342 - That clearly legible signage will be prominently displayed 
at the exit where it can easily be seen and read requesting to the effect 
that customers do not take drinks outside after 23.00. 

12. The variation to the premises application form provides the applicant operating 
schedule. Parts  F, J, K, L,M, N O and P set out the proposed operating hours and 
operating controls in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises licence be issue
[...]
ry the premises 
licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

33. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

34. Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and 
duties in considering the determination of an application for variation. 

35. The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless 
relevant representations are received.  This is subject to the proviso that the 
applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.     

36. Relevant representations are those which 

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives

 Are made by an other party or responsible authority
 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

37. If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have regard to 
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or, 
 Reject the whole or part of the application for variation.

7



Conditions

38. Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason.  Conditions must also be within 
the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable.  

39. The four licensing objectives are 

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

40. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times.  

41. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 
relating to late n
[...]
tion before the committee and the licensing 
objectives

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public 
from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing 
so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, 
taking place in private.

 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority may 
take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in 
support of their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing

 This matter relates to the determination of an application to vary a premises 
licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) 
requires the sub-committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the 
hearing.

The council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

46. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council has 
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to 
consider the application from the perspective of the council as authority responsible 
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as 
the planning authority.

47. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion 
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of 
the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader policy 
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts.  Members must direct 
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law, guidance 
and the council’s statement of licensing policy.

48. As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider the 
application on its mer
[...]
period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

53. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

54. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Variation application  
 Appendix B  Current licence and notice of decision from 12 September 2019
 Appendix C  Representations from other persons  
 Appendix D Map of the local area   

10



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Dorcas Mills, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 28 August 2020

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law & Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance  

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 28 August 2020

11



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

compl
[...]
ette and no more than 5 at any one time. 

40



Page 9 of 11 

4AD That one SIA registered Door Supervisor shall be employed from 22.00 hours until the terminal hour on 

Sundays to Wednesdays and from 21:00 until the terminal hour on Thursdays to Saturdays when licensable 

activities are taking place. 

112 This licence allows for all licensable activities to be extended for an additional hour when BST 

commences 

114 This licence allows for the premises to extend all licensable activities from the standard start timing on 

31st December to the standard start timing on 1st January 

41



Page 10 of 11 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority  

840 That a CCTV system shall be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working order and be 

continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV system must be 

capable of capturing a clear facial image of every person who enters the premises. 

841 That all CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made immediately 

available to officers of the police and the council. 

842 That a member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that are trained in the use of 

the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable device on request of Police or council 

officers. 

843 That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing Act 2003 and training records to be 

kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to officer or the 

Police and the Council. 

808 That there shall be no admittance or re-admittance to the premises after 02:30. 

807 That there shall be a maximum capacity of 80 people in the premises at any one time, including staff. 

844 That there shall be a dispersal policy for the premises agreed by an authorised officer of the London 

Borough of Southwark Licensing Department. 

845 That all staff shall be provided with appropriate training in the implementation of the dispersal policy. 

846 That there shall be no externally promoted DJ led events. 

813 That amplified music shall cease at 02:30. 

42



Page 11 of 11 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

Licence No. 868996 

Plan No. PL210013-01 

Plan Date 04/05/2010 

43



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 

NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 12 September 2019 

LICENSING ACT 2003: BERMONDSEY ARTS CLUB, 102A TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 4TP 

1. Decision

That the application made by Bermondsey Arts Club for a premises licence to be varied
under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as
Bermondsey Arts Club, 102A Tower Bridge Road, London SE1 4TP be granted as follows:

The sale of alcohol to be 
consumed on the premises 

Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 03:30 

Recorded Music Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 03:30 

Opening Hours Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 04:00 

2. Conditions

1. That there shall be no admittance or re-admittance to the premises after 02:30.

2. That there shall be a maximum capacity of 80 people in the premises at any one time,
including staff.

3. That there shall be a dispersal policy for the premises agreed by an authorised officer
of the London Borough of Southwark Licensing Department.

4. That all staff shall be provided with appropriate training in the implementation of the
dispersal policy.

5. That there shall be no externally promoted DJ led events.

6. That amplified music shall cease at 02:30.

7. That a CCTV system shall be installed at the premises and be maintained in good
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under
the licence. The CCTV system must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of
every person who enters the premises.

8. That all CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made
immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

9. That a member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that are
trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable
device on request of Police or council officers.

44



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 12 SEPTEMBER 2019

10. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing Act 2003 and traing
records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be made
immediately available to officer or the Police and the Council.

3. Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who stated that he had now reduced
the opening hours in his application from the original application of 09:00 - 05:00 to 09:00 -
04:00 with the hours for licensable activities being 09:00 – 03:30.

In addition the applicant confirmed that they were happy for condition 4AD, in relation to
SIA staff, to remain as it is in the current licence conditions.

The applicant advised that the premises are a reasonably small premises with a capacity of
80 people which has been in operation with a terminal hour of 02.30am since 2014 without
any complaints or issues.

They advised that they play jazz music on Wednesdays and Thursdays and offer a seated
environment with table service for drinks and that they are mainly aimed at the artistic
community.

The applicant highlighted that there were no complaints from local residents and no
objections from local residents regarding this variation application.

The applicant confirmed that they already adopt control measures which are incorporated
within their current licence conditions to assist in promoting the licensing objectives, for
example they ensure that signs are prominently displayed in the premises and that no
more than five people are permitted outside to smoke after 23:00.

The applicant stated that their track record over the last five years and recent temporary
event notice, which total 20 events since 2018 demonstrated that they are capable of
operating responsible premises in accordance with their obligations under the Licencing
Act 2003.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service who advised that
the application for the variation of the licensing hours should be rejected and highlighted
that the hours applied for were later than the recommended hours as detailed in
Southwark’s licensing policy.

They confirmed that their initial concerns with the CCTV and SIA security had been
addressed through discussion with the applicant and the addition of the suggested
conditions which are now imposed above.

The police stated that whilst the reduction in the hours was a positive move forward they
were concerned that the additional hours may add to the crime and disorder in the area
rather than promoting the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.

The police confirmed that they were not aware of any complaints against the premises
under the current licence.

The licensing sub-committee heard from public health who advised that the application for
a variation of the premises operating hours should be rejected as that the premises was
located close to a residential area local schools and that studies (referred to in the

45



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 

objection forming part of the report) had shown links between additional hours of opening 
times of premises selling alcohol and increase in violent crime and alcohol related injuries.  

The licensing sub committee heard from the licensing authority who advised that the 
application for variation of the premises operating hours should be rejected because the 
premises was in a residential area and that if the premises were permitted to operate to the 
extended hours the officer had concerns that the premises would be similar to a nightclub 
operation. 

The licensing officer also highlighted that the requested hours were outside the hours 
recommended in the licensing policy.  

The licensing officer also expressed concerns that the premises did not have a dispersal 
policy, a capacity limit or a restriction on admittance or re-admittance and in the event that 
the variation was granted, suggested that these issues should be dealt with by way of 
conditions.  

The members of the sub-committee were satisfied that the nature of the premises, being a 
relatively small cocktail bar and arts venue with table service, situated below ground, along 
with the numerous conditions attached to the licence were sufficient for this variation to be 
granted. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

4. Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; and

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to
contend that:

a) That variation ought not to have been made; or
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have modified the

conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

May appeal against the decision. 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against. 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 

Date: 12 September 2019 

46



Sent: Thursday, July 23, 2020 8:36 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: Contact form for: Licensing Team 

Senders Email Address: 
Message: 

Dear Sir/Madam 

I am a resident and owner at Grange Road.
[...]
 flat is opposite the bar. We already get horrendous noise from traffic and 

horning, so this would just add extra unnecessary noise pollution.  

The other point is that our flat entrance has some bushes and worried that customers will 

want to use this to urinate as we are situated opposite the bar. We already get people dumping 

rubbish constantly. 

We hope the club can continue as it is, but just not having an outside terrace. 

Kind regards, 

19

66



20
67



S
ou

th
w

ar
k 

M
ap

s 
in

cl
ud

es
 ©

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 d
at

ab
as

e 
rig

ht
s 

20
18

 O
S

 (
0)

10
00

19
25

2.
 A

er
ia

l i
m

ag
er

y 
fr

om
 V

er
is

k.
 T

he
 d

ef
au

lt 
ba

se
 m

ap
 is

 O
S

 m
ap

pi
ng

 r
em

as
te

re
d 

by
 E

ur
op

a 
T

ec
hn

ol
og

ie
s.

.

APPENDIX D
68



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Sunny Lambe

Reserve

Councillor Barrie Hargrove

                                       

1
1
1

1

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Charlotte Precious, legal team
Dorcas MIlls,  licensing team
Andrew Weir, constitutional team

Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 2 September 2020

By email
By email
By email
By email

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Bermondsey Art Club, 102A Tower Bridge Road, London SE1 4TP
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Current premises licence
	Appendix C: Representations
	Appendix D: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 September 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 10 
September 2020 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions for 
joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Sunny Lambe

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 

1. APOLOGIES 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting would run. 
Everyone then introduced themselves.

The meeting adjourned at 10.15am as the chair had some technical issues.  The meeting 
reconvened at 10.30am.

There were no apologies for absence.

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 September 2020

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: BERMONDSEY ART CLUB, 102A TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 4TP 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

There were no representations from responsible authorities.

The local residents objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.   Members 
had questions for the local residents.

The sub-committee also noted the written representations of the local residents who were 
unable to attend the meeting.

All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.15pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 12.55pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Bermondsey Arts Club for a premises licence to be varied 
under Section 34 of the Licencing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Bermondsey Arts Club, 102A Tower Bridge Road, London SE1 4TP be granted as follows:

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operating schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That condition 341 be amended to read “No drinks permitted within the 
outdoor area of the premises after 22:00.”

2. That condition 342 be amended to read “That clearly legible signage will be 
prominently displayed at the exit where it can easily be seen and read 
requesting to the effect that customers do not take drinks to the outdoor 
area after 22:00.”

3. The outdoor area of the premises will not be lit after 22:00. 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 September 2020

4. That condition 807 be amended to read “That there shall be a maximum 
capacity of 80 people in the premises at any one time, including staff. Of 
those 80 people, no more than 30 are permitted within the outdoor area of 
the premises.  

5. That a contact telephone number and email address are to be made 
available for local residents to contact the premises for any issues they wish 
to raise.

Reasons

This was an application to vary a premises licence in respect of the premises known as 
Bermondsey Arts Club, 102A Tower Bridge Road, London SE1 4TP. The Licensing Sub-
Committee heard from the applicant who described the premises as a professional bar 
which is both a local hangout and a destination for those seeking a well made cocktail. A 
variation was sought for two of the licence conditions to enable Bermondsey Arts Club 
(BAC) to use an outdoor terrace that had recently been constructed, it was proposed for 
the outdoor area to close at 23:00 on each day of the week. 

The applicant acknowledged the 20 objections raised by local residents. They disputed 
that BAC was responsible for waste dumping  or public urination in the area, a complaint 
had been raised with Southwark Waste and they often used their own bins to clear any 
mess. The outdoor terrace was described as surrounded by a 6 feet high wall of timber, 
banked by ivy and further surrounded by a road of traffic on each side. 

The applicant advised that customers typically attend in couples and drinks are served in 
small measures at higher than average pricings in high end glassware. The terrace was 
small and would comfortably sit 20-30 people. The applicant described the outdoor lighting 
as dimmer than the surrounding street lights, they were switched off daily at 11pm. It was 
anticipated that customers would most likely revert to the inside of the premises once the 
terrace closed. Customers would be encouraged to be mindful of the community by staff 
and signage.  Staff would also monitor the outdoor area as they do with downstairs, 
security staff would also be on hand to do the same at busier times in line with current 
licence conditions. . 

No representations were made by responsible authorities. Other parties, namely 20 
residents within close proximity to the premises, submitted representations objecting on 
the ground of prevention of public nuisance. Five of these residents were in attendance 
and voiced concerns that the use of an outdoor terrace would lead to an increase in noise 
levels. They contended that the outdoor lighting is significantly brighter than the 
surrounding street lights and, on occasion, remain lit past 11pm. The licensing sub -
committee noted the residents objections and explored what conditions may effectively 
manage their concerns. 

The licensing sub-committee had regard to the council’s statement of licensing policy 
2019-2021 which recommends a closing time of 22:00 for outdoor areas of premises. The 
applicant stated drinks are served by table service and the terrace would be seating only, 
and the licensing sub-committee agreed with this proposal and did not consider a 
condition requiring this to be necessary and proportionate.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 September 2020

The sub-committee also noted the applicant uses high-end glassware and so recommends 
that the applicant ensures no single-use plastics are used.  Whilst licensing and planning 
are separate regimes, the applicant is to be mindful of paragraphs 104 to 111 of the 
statement of licensing policy 2019-2021. The licensing sub-committee expect applicants to 
have the appropriate planning permissions in place.  

The licensing sub-committee had regard to the objections of the residents and suggests 
the applicant hosts regular meetings with residents to address any concerns or complaints 
they have. A condition requiring contact details be made available will assist in facilitating 
this. The variation was granted on this basis together with the additional conditions. In 
reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.  

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; 
and:

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The variation ought not to be been granted; or

b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 
modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

Meeting ended at 1.00 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 September 2020

[CABINET ONLY]

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE].

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.


